MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Снар. 91.

Chapter 91.

An act to amend an act to incorporate the Portland and Forest Avenue Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1, act of incorporation amended.

Sect. 1. The first section of an act to incorporate the Portland and Forest Avenue Railroad Company, approved March nineteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty, is hereby amended by inserting in the sixth line, after the word "point," the words, or points, and by striking out the word "thence" in the fifteenth line.

Sect. 1, forty-second line amended.

Connection of

similar corporation.

Compensation, how deter-mined.

Also amend the forty-second line of first section of said act, by striking out the words "twenty-five" and insert fifty, and by adding to the same section the following:—Any similar corporation hereinafter incorporated which shall construct its road from Cape Elizabeth or Westbrook where the Portland and Forest Avenue Railroad Company have no track, may enter upon and connect with and use the track of the Portland and Forest Avenue Railroad Company for such rates of compensation as may be agreed upon, or in case of disagreeament of the directors of the two companies. three disinterested persons shall be appointed by a judge of the supreme court on application of either party, and a hearing thereon shall be had before said commission. Said commissioners shall be sworn, give notice of the time and place of their meeting to determine the matter in dispute, snd shall make to each party a written final decision of the points submitted, and their services shall be paid in equal proportions by the parties.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval. Sect. 3.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

Chapter 92.

An act to incorporate the Northern Waldo Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Charles Baker, B. F. Harmon, S. S. Berry, Jewett Farwell, Seth Thompson, Michael Morton, Stephen Rand, J. M. Coffin, C. H. Webb, Charles Patterson, Elhanan Bennett, Peter Ayer, J. C. Glidden, Mark Shibbles, Thomas Penny, David Boody, A. W. Rich, together with such other persons as may join them, are hereby constituted an agricultural society to be known by the name of the Northern Waldo Agricultural Society.

Corporate name.

Location.

Said society is hereby established in Unity village; the towns of Burnham, Troy Thorndike, Jackson, Knox and Freedom,

may take and hold property, real or personal, to an amount, the annual income of which shall not exceed one thousand dollars, to be applied to the advancement of agricultural and mechanic arts.

Снар. 93. May hold real and personal

Sect. 3. Said society shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions usually granted to and imposed upon similar societies.

Powers, privileges, &c.

Sect. 4. The first meeting of said society shall be called by Charles Baker, or either of the persons named in the first section, by publishing a notice thereof in the Progressive Age at Belfast, three weeks successively, the last publication to be at least one week before the time of meeting.

First meeting, how called.

Sect. 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are Inconsistent hereby repealed.

acts repealed.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

Chapter 93.

An act to repeal an act entitled an act authorizing the owners of Salt Marsh, at the head of Bass harbor in the town of Tremont, to erect a dam or dike.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

An act entitled an act authorizing the owners of Salt Marsh, at Act of Feb. 25, 1861, repealed. the head of Bass harbor in the town of Tremont, to erect a dam or dike, approved February twenty-fifth, eighteen hundred and sixtyone, is hereby repealed.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

Chapter 94.

An act to abolish the office of fish warden in the county of Waldo.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Section twenty-eight of chapter forty of the revised statutes is hereby amended in the second line by striking out the word "three" and inserting the word two, and in the third line by striking out the words "and Waldo."

Ch. 40, sect. 28, R. S., amended.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]